

THE REPUBLIC OF KENYA

LAWS OF KENYA

# THE KENYA NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR UNESCO ACT

NO. 5 OF 2013

Revised Edition 2014 [2013]

Published by the National Council for Law Reporting with the Authority of the Attorney-General

www.kenyalaw.org

# NO. 5 OF 2013

# KENYA NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR UNESCO ACT

#### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

## PART I – PRELIMINARY

# Section

- 1. Short title
- 2. Interpretation

#### PART II – ESTABLISHMENT AND FUNCTIONS OF THE COMMISSION

- 3. Establishment of the Commission
- 4. Functions of the Commission
- 5. Powers of the Commission

## PART III - THE BOARD OF THE COMMISSION

- 6. Establishment of the Board
- 7. Qualifications for appointment
- 8. Procedure of appointment of the Chairperson and members of the Board
- 9. Vacancy in office
- 10. Filling of vacancy
- 11. Term of office of Board members
- 12. General powers of the Board
- 13. Committees of the Board
- 14. Delegation by Board
- 15. Procedures of the Board
- 16. Decisions of the Board
- 17. Secretary-General of the Commission
- 18. Term of office of the Secretary-General
- 19. Removal of Secretary-General

# PART IV - SECRETARIAT AND STAFF OF THE COMMISSION

- 20. Secretariat of the Commission
- 21. Deputy Secretary-General
- 22. Other staff of the Commission
- 23. Consultants
- 24. Remuneration of Consultants
- 25. Establishment of Kenya Permanent Delegation to UNESCO
- 26. Head of Permanent Delegation to UNESCO
- 27. Appointment of staff to the Kenya UNESCO office
- 28. Deleted
- 29. Deleted
- 30. Deleted

# PART V – COMMISSION PROGRAMMES AND EXPERT COMMITTEES

- 31. Constitution of Commission Programmes and Expert Committees
- 32. Composition and functions of the Education Committee
- 33. Composition and functions of the Natural Science Committee
- 34. Composition and functions of the Social and Human Science Committee

Kenya National Commission for Unesco

- 35. Composition and functions of the Culture Committee
- 36. Composition and functions of the Communication and Information Committee
- 37. Remuneration of Programme and Expert Committee Members

PART VI - FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

- 38. Funds of the Commission.
- 39. Financial year
- 40. Annual estimates
- 41. Books of accounts and audit

# PART VII - GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 42. Common seal
- 43. Remuneration
- 44. Appointment of staff
- 45. Protection from personal liability
- 46. Regulations

# PART VIII - TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS

47. Transfer of assets and staff, etc.

# SCHEDULES

FIRST SCHEDULE —	BODIES TO NOMINATE BOARD MEMBERS
SECOND SCHEDULE —	MEETINGS AND PROCEDURES OF THE BOARD

#### NO. 5 OF 2013

# **KENYA NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR UNESCO ACT**

[Date of assent: 14th January, 2013.]

[Date of commencement: 25th January, 2013.]

# An Act of Parliament to establish the Kenya National Commission for UNESCO and for connected purposes

[Act No. 5 of 2013, Act No. 18 of 2014.]

#### PART I – PRELIMINARY

# 1. Short title

This Act may be cited as the Kenya National Commission for UNESCO Act, 2013.

#### 2. Interpretation

(1) In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires-

"Board" means the Board of the Commission established under section 6;

"Cabinet Secretary" means the Cabinet Secretary for the time being responsible for matters relating to education and training;

"**Commission**" means the Kenya National Commission for UNESCO established under section 3;

"Expert" means a professional with specialised competence in any one of the areas of UNESCO programmes;

"member" means a member of the Board of the Commission;

"Programme" means an area of competence of UNESCO;

"Secretary-General" means the Secretary-General of the Kenya National Commission for UNESCO appointed under section 17;

"staff" means the staff of the Commission;

**"UNESCO"** means United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural Organisation;

**"UNESCO Programmes"** means the five UNESCO areas of competence and includes Education, Natural Sciences, Social and Human Sciences, Culture, and Communication and Information.

(2) Despite subsection (1), until after the first election under the Constitution, reference in this Act to the expression **"Cabinet Secretary"** shall be construed to mean "Minister".

PART II – ESTABLISHMENT AND FUNCTIONS OF THE COMMISSION

#### 3. Establishment of the Commission

(1) There is established a Commission to be known as the Kenya National Commission for UNESCO.

(2) The Commission shall be a body corporate with perpetual succession and a common seal, and shall in its corporate name, be capable of—